



NETWORK Notification

Notice Date: September 12, 2025
To: Michigan Medicaid and MI Health Link Providers
From: HAP CareSource
Subject: Reminders - MDHHS 340B Billing Requirements

Summary

Looking for coding reminders for 340B? You can find the HAP CareSource Michigan Medicaid 340B Drug Pricing policy at [Pharmacy Policies | Michigan – Medicaid | CareSource](#).

Importance

Providers are responsible for accurate reporting of drugs purchased through the 340B program.

When billing, providers must indicate drugs purchased through the 340B program:

- For institutional and professional claims, use the MDHHS modifier U6.
- For pharmacy claims, enter the value 20 in the Submission Clarification Code field.

This applies to Fee-for-Service Medicaid and Medicaid Health Plan (MHP) claims, including HAP CareSource Medicaid and MI Health Link.

You can also reference the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) – Medicaid Provider Manual at for additional details:

<https://www.mdch.state.mi.us/dch-medicaid/manuals/MedicaidProviderManual.pdf>

Questions?

Contact Provider Services at the following number:

- Medicaid: **1-833-230-2102**
- MI Health Link: **1-833-230-2159**

MI-MED-P-4383954